The Group has prepared reconciliations between profit/(loss) recognised under UK GAAP and under IFRS for the six month period ended 31 March
2009 and for the year ended 30 September 2009.

13.   Transition to IFRS (continued)
Reconciliation of equity at 1 October 2008:

Reconciliation of equity at 1 October 2008:

(a)   Under UK GAAP, research and development expenditure incurred directly by the company was written off as incurred. Amounts arising from

historic development activity that meet the requirements of IAS 38 have been capitalised on transition at their net amortised value.

(b)   An accrual has been recognised for outstanding holiday entitlement due to employees at the date of transition.

(c)   The Company uses forward contracts as a commercial hedge of short term foreign currency inflows. The fair value of these contracts has

been recognised on the balance sheet at transition.

(d)   The increase in retained earnings as a result of the adjustments noted in (a), (b) and (c) above is as follows:

  UK GAAP
1 October

2008

Effect of
transition

to IFRS
IFRS

1 October

 2008
 Notes £'000 £'000 £'000
Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  5,733 - 5,733
Intangible assets   (a) 589 1,165 1,754
Deferred income tax assets   (e) - 84 84
  6,322 1,249 7,571
Current assets
Inventories  5,229 - 5,229
Trade and other receivables  5,767 - 5,767
Cash and cash equivalents  4,140 - 4,140
  15,136 - 15,136
Total assets  21,458 1,249 22,707

Shareholders' equity
Share capital  538 - 538
Share premium  4,786 - 4,786
Other reserves  1,843 - 1,843
Retained earnings  (d) 6,164 327 6,491
Total equity  13,331 327 13,658
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings  2,138 - 2,138
Deferred tax liabilities  (e) 234 784 1,018
Government grants and deferred
income

 1,680 - 1,680

  4,052 784 4,836
Current liabilities
Borrowings  133 - 133
Trade and other payables  1,899 - 1,899
Current income tax liabilities  263 - 263
Derivative financial instruments   (c) - 120 120
Accrued expenses (b) 1,780 18 1,798
  4,075 138 4,213
Total liabilities  8,127 922 9,049
Total equity and liabilities  21,458 1,249 22,707

 £'000
Capitalisation of development
expenditure

1,165

Adjustment in respect of forward
currency contracts

(120)

Recognition of holiday benefit accrual (18)
Deferred tax impact (700)
Increase in retained earnings 327

Page 17 of 21

14/06/2010file://H:\5930N.htm

(e)   The increase in deferred tax assets and liabilities represents the deferred tax effects of the adjustments noted in (a), (b) and (c) above,
together with the differing treatment of deferred tax liabilities on Industrial Buildings.

Reconciliation of equity at 31 March 2009:

Reconciliation of equity at 31 March 2009:

(a)   Under UK GAAP, research and development expenditure incurred directly by the company was written off as incurred. Amounts arising from

historic development activity that meet the requirements of IAS 38 have been capitalised on transition at their net amortised value.

(b)   The Company uses forward contracts as a commercial hedge of short term foreign currency inflows. The fair value of these contracts has

been recognised on the balance sheet at transition.

(c)   An accrual has been recognised for outstanding holiday entitlement due to employees.

(d)   The increase in retained earnings as a result of the adjustments noted in (a), (b), (c) and (d) above is as follows:

(e)   The increase in deferred tax assets and liabilities represents the deferred tax effects of the adjustments  noted in (a), (b) and (c) above,

together with the differing treatment of deferred tax liabilities on Industrial Buildings.

  UK GAAP
31 March

2009

Effect of
transition

to IFRS

 IFRS
31 March

2009
 Notes £'000 £'000 £'000
Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  5,661 - 5,661
Intangible assets (a) 204 1,664 1,868
Deferred income tax assets (e) - 363 363
  5,865 2,027 7,892
Current assets
Inventories  7,040 - 7,040
Trade and other receivables (b) 4,502 427 4,929
Cash and cash equivalents  6,660 - 6,660
  18,202 427 18,629
Total assets  24,067 2,454 26,521

Shareholders' equity
Share capital  538 - 538
Share premium  4,786 - 4,786
Other reserves  1,843 - 1,843
Retained earnings (d) 7,465 355 7,820
Total equity  14,632 355 14,987
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings  1,920 - 1,920
Deferred income tax liabilities (e) 224 1,075 1,299
Government grants and deferred
income

 1,617 - 1,617

  3,761 1,075 4,836
Current liabilities
Borrowings  256 - 256
Trade and other payables (b) 2,473 13 2,486
Current income tax liabilities  548 - 548
Derivative financial instruments (b) - 981 981
Accrued expenses (c) 2,397 30 2,427
  5,674 1,024 6,698
Total liabilities  9,435 2,099 11,534
Total equity and liabilities  24,067 2,454 26,521

 £'000
Capitalisation of development
expenditure

1,664

Adjustments in respect of forward
currency contracts

(568)

Recognition of holiday benefit accrual (29)
Deferred tax impact (712)
Increase in retained earnings 355

Page 18 of 21

14/06/2010file://H:\5930N.htm

13.   Transition to IFRS (continued)
Reconciliation of equity at 30 September 2009:

13.   Transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of equity at 30 September 2009:

(a)   Under UK GAAP, research and development expenditure incurred directly by the company was written off as incurred. Amounts arising from

historic development activity that meet the requirements of IAS 38 have been capitalised on transition at their net amortised value.

(b)   The Company uses forward contracts as a commercial hedge of short term foreign currency inflows. The fair value of these contracts has

been recognised on the balance sheet at transition.

(c)   An accrual has been recognised for outstanding holiday entitlement due to employees.

(d)   The increase in retained earnings as a result of the adjustments noted in (a),(b), (c) and (d) above is as follows:

(e)   The increase in deferred tax assets and liabilities represents the deferred tax effects of the adjustments  noted in (a), (b) and (c) above,

together with the differing treatment of deferred tax liabilities on Industrial Buildings.

13.   Transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of profit for the six month period ended 31 March 2009:

  UK GAAP
30 September

2009

Effect of
transition

to IFRS

IFRS
30 September

2009
 Notes £'000 £'000 £'000
Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  5,405 - 5,405
Intangible assets (a) 191 2,205 2,396
Deferred income tax assets (e) - 210 210
  5,596 2,415 8,011
Current assets
Inventories  6,291 - 6,291
Trade and other receivables (b) 4,371 127 4,498
Derivative financial instruments  - 226 226
Cash and cash equivalents  9,979 - 9,979
  20,641 353 20,994
Total assets  26,237 2,768 29,005
Shareholders' equity
Share capital  540 - 540
Share premium  4,810 - 4,810
Other reserves  1,843 - 1,843
Retained earnings (d) 9,237 1,208 10,445
Total equity  16,430 1,208 17,638
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings  1,827 - 1,827
Deferred tax liabilities  (e) 135 1,252 1,387
Government grants and
deferred income

 1,831 - 1,831

  3,793 1,252 5,045
Current liabilities
Borrowings  222 - 222
Trade and other payables (b) 2,034 (15) 2,019
Current income tax liabilities  630 - 630
Derivative financial instruments (b) - 305 305
Accrued expenses (c) 3,128 18 3,146
  6,014 308 6,322
Total liabilities  9,807 1,560 11,367
Total equity and liabilities  26,237 2,768 29,005

 £'000
Capitalisation of development
expenditure

2,205

Adjustment in respect of forward
currency contracts

64

Recognition of holiday benefit accrual (18)
Deferred tax impact (1,042)
Increase in retained earnings 1,208

Page 19 of 21

14/06/2010file://H:\5930N.htm

All profits are attributable to equity holders of the company and relate to continuing operations.

The adjustment to net operating expenses resulting from the transition to IFRS is detailed as follows:

The adjustment to income tax expense is due to an increase in the deferred tax charge of £11,000 arising on the IFRS adjustments made.

13.   Transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of profit for the year ended 30 September 2009:

All profits are attributable to equity holders of the company and relate to continuing operations.

The adjustment to net operating expenses resulting from the transition to IFRS is detailed as follows:

The adjustment to income tax expense is due to an increase in the deferred tax charge of £344,000 arising on the IFRS adjustments made.

14.   Reconciliation of adjusted results

  UK GAAP
31 March

2009
Effect of

transition
to IFRS

IFRS
31 March

2009
  £'000 £'000 £'000
Revenue  16,129 - 16,129
Cost of sales  (7,210) - (7,210)
Gross profit  8,919 - 8,919
Net operating
expenses

 (7,374) 39 (7,335)

Operating profit  1,545 39 1,584
Finance income  66 - 66
Finance costs   (47) - (47)
Profit before income
tax

 1,564 39 1,603

Income tax expense  (287)  (11) (298)
Profit for the year  1,277 28 1,305

 £'000
Capitalisation of development
expenditure

(573)

Amortisation of development intangible
asset

75

Adjustments in respect of forward
currency contracts

448

Movement in holiday benefit accrual 11
Total reduction in net operating expenses (39)

  UK GAAP
31 March

2009
Effect of

transition
to IFRS

IFRS
30 September

2009
  £'000 £'000 £'000
Revenue  33,113 - 33,113
Cost of sales  (16,298) - (16,298)
Gross profit  16,815  16,815
Net operating expenses  (13,498) 1,224 (12,274)
Operating profit  3,317 1,224 4,541
Finance income  128 - 128
Finance costs   (56) - (56)
Profit before income tax  3,389 1,224 4,613
Income tax expense  (400) (344) (744)
Profit for the year  2,989 880 3,869

 £'000
Capitalisation of development
expenditure

(1,206)

Amortisation of development intangible
asset

166

Adjustments in respect of forward
currency contracts

(183)

Movement in holiday benefit accrual (1)
Total reduction in net operating expenses (1,224)

Page 20 of 21

14/06/2010file://H:\5930N.htm

Operating
profit

Profit before
tax

Profit after
tax

 £'000 £'000 £'000
As reported at 31 March
2010

2,627 2,695 2,134

Add back:
Acquisition costs 248 248 248
Amortisation of share options 132 132 132
Amortisation of acquired
intangible assets